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Annexure ‘C’ 

FINANCIAL OFFICER (FO) 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the 
candidate 

Roll No Objection raised by the 
candidate 

Remarks by Experts Comments as per record 

1. Gurvinder Singh s/o 
Gurdip Singh r/o 11, 
near Gurudwara 
Sahib, Professional 
Colony, Dealwal, 
Patiala 
 
CPO Circular Br 
Diary No. 6782, 
dated 15.11.2022 

210500006880 His objection that candidate 
Amritpal Singh, Roll No. 
210500006829 under BC 
category having no experience of 
post, having experience in the 
area of recovery of loans not 
directly linked with any kind of 
accounting work. 

The experience provided by Mr. Gurvinder 
Singh was duly approved.  
 
 
Candidate Amritpal Singh, Roll No. 
210500006829 holds a relevant experience of 
banking sector as per the prescribed evaluation 
matrix. 

Both Candidates with Roll Number 
210500006880 and 210500006829 cleared 
DV.  

 
Candidate Name Gurvinder Singh (Roll 
number 210500006880) has not secured 
place in Final ML due to his Score being 
less than the Category Cut Off for General. 
 
Candidate Name Amritpal Singh (Roll 
Number 210500006829) secured place in 
BC ML for   his Base -Applying Category. 
 

2. Varun Sharma s/o 
Sh. Satpal Sharma 
r/o B/36/205, Roop 
Chand Street, Near 
Bartan Bazar, 
Patiala (EWS) 
 
CPO Circular Br 
Diary No. 6786 
dated 15.11.2022 

210500006875 
CWP 28610 

Requested to provide specific 
reason for rejection as other 
candidates scored lesser marks 
are in merit list. 

1.Experiencecertificate submitted by the 
candidate is of a paint and  hardware shop  

2. The second experience document is also 
irrelevant as it is an experience certificate 
provided by an advocate. 

 
The above experiences are irrelevant to the 
post applied for. 
 

The experience submitted by the 
candidate (Varun Sharma, Roll Number: 
210500006875) was found to be irrelevant 
by the Domain Expert during the process 
of document verification and therefore the 
candidate did not qualify for consideration 
in provisional merit list for the post of 
Financial Officer. 
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3. Karan Sharma S/o 

Satpal Sharma R/o 
B/36/205, Roop 
Chand Street, Near 
bartan bazaar 
Patiala 
 
CPO Circular Br 
Diary No. 6784 
dated 15.11.2022 

210500006874 
 
CWP 28610 

I Scored rank of 3 for the post 
but not selected  

1.Experience certificate submitted by the 
candidate is of a paint and hardware shop. 

2 The 2nd document submitted as experience of 
1 Year 8 months and 21 days. 

3. The 3rd experience document is also 
irrelevant as it is an experience,i.e. legal 
practice, unrelated to the post applied for. 

The above experiences at serial no.1 and 
no.03are irrelevant to the post applied for. 
Experience at Sr No.2 is insufficient to cover 
the length of experience of minimum 
requirement of 7 years. 
 

The experience submitted by the 
candidate (Karan Sharma, Roll Number: 
210500006874) was found to be irrelevant 
by the Domain Expert during the process 
of document verification and therefore the 
candidate did not qualify for consideration 
in provisional merit list for the post of 
Financial Officer. 
 

4. Ruhi Gupta w/o 
Jaspal Singh, #399, 
Ward No. 13, Near 
Shahi Gurdwara 
Sahib, VPO Tanda, 
Distt. Hoshiarpur-
144203 
CPO Circular Br 
Diary No. 6781, 
dated 15.11.2022 

210500006801 Reason for not considering in the 
provisional list 

Irrelevant experience: Experience issued by a 
shopkeeper. 
 
The above experience is irrelevant to the post 
applied for. 

The experience submitted by the 
candidate (Ruhi Gupta, Roll Number: 
210500006801) was found to be irrelevant 
by the Domain Expert during the process 
of document verification and therefore the 
candidate did not qualify for consideration 
in provisional merit list for the post of 
Financial Officer. 
 
 

5. Lalit Kumar Ahuja  210500006759 I applied in handicapped 
category  but handicapped 
category is not mentioned in the 

1. Experience certificate issued by a chartered 
accountant M/S Shiv Goyal and Associates 
i.e. from April-1999 to March-2004  . 

The experience submitted by the 
candidate (Lalit Kumar Ahuja, Roll 
Number: 210500006759) was found to be 
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result    
2. The 2nd experience certificate is issued by a 

petrol pump owner is irrelevant. 
 
3.  The 3rd experience is also issued by a non-

corporate entity which irrelevant to the post 
applied for. 

 
The above experiences at serial no.2&3 are 
irrelevant to the post applied for. Experience 
certificate at serial no.1 was for insufficient 
period i.e. 7 Years. 
 

irrelevant by the Domain Expert during the 
process of document verification and 
therefore the candidate did not qualify for 
consideration in provisional merit list for 
the post of Financial Officer. 

6. Yashpreet 210500006820 If department already selected 
the candidates as per DV 1 then 
why called 8 time candidate in 
2nd DV and what are the reason 
behind this, please clear my 
query. 

The experience provided was duly approved.  
 
 

Candidate with roll Number 
210500006820 could not get a place in 
merit list as he falls out of respective cut 
offs.  
Four Times Candidates were called in the 
second Document Verification because of 
unfilled vacancies left over after 
completion of first document verification 
exercise. 
 

7. Naveen Soni s/o 
Bharat Bhushan 
Soni, R/o 7446, 
St,No.9/13, 

210500006812 Requested for reconsider 
decision. 

Irrelevant Experience of working in a post 
office as a postal assistant i.e. from a non-
banking sector. 
 

The experience submitted by the 
candidate (Naveen Soni , Roll Number 
210500006812) was found to be irrelevant 
by the Domain Expert during the process 
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Durgapuri, Haibowal 
Kalan, Ludhiana  
CPO Circular Br 
Diary No. 6933, 
dated 18.11.2022 

The above experiences are irrelevant to the 
post applied for. 

of document verification and therefore the 
candidate did not qualify for consideration 
in provisional merit list for the post of 
Financial Officer. 
 

8. Rupinder Kaur d/o 
Mewa Singh r/o 
H.No.22 Datar 
Nagar, Backside 
Khehra Petrol 
Pump, Ladhewal, 
Jalandhar.  
 
 
 
 
 

210500006799 Candidate asked that she 
secured 228 marks, and the 
person who in waiting list 
secured 215 marks, please 
clarify.  

The experience provided by MsRupinder Kaur 
was duly approved.  
 
 

The marks of Candidate are less than the 
General – Women Cut Off Marks – 239 and 
so Candidate has not been considered in 
the ML and Waiting ML. 

9. Amandeep Kumar 
D/o Sh. Dev Raj 

210500006818 Name is not considered in 
provisional list 

The experience certificate issued by M/s 
Mukesh Gera &Associates from 25ThSeptember 
-2012 to 02nd September 2021 is without any 
supporting documents like Bank account 
statement where the salary was being 
credited, form-16, ESI/EPF statement etc. to 
prove the genuineness of the experience 
submitted, therefore it was kept on hold for 
want of additional documents. 
 

Candidate was given chance to upload the 
additional documents through Portal.  
 
Mail Communication sent on 27.05.2022 
and 20.07.2022 for upload of additional 
document. 
 
Since no additional documents were 
provided by the candidate, the candidate 
was not considered during preparation of 
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Candidate was given chance to submit 
additional supporting documents to verify the 
continuity of the experience but even after the 
2nd reminder the documents provided were 
incomplete to establish the length of 
experience and genuineness of experience 
certificate submitted. 

Provisional Merit List. 

 

 

 

 

ASSISTANT FINANCIAL OFFICER (AFO) 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the candidate Roll No Objection raised by the 
candidate 

Remarks by Experts Comments as per record 

1. Bhawandeep Singh 
Sidhu  

210500005958 Candidate requested to provide 
reason why his name not in the 
final list 

The experience certificate is issued by the 
partner M/S Gurpreet Roadwaysi.e. a firm 
dealing in transport business. 
 
The above experience is/are irrelevant to 
the post applied for. 
 

The experience submitted by the 
candidate was found to be irrelevant by 
the Domain Expert during the process of 
document verification and therefore the 
candidate did not qualify for 
consideration in provisional merit list for 
the post of Assistant Financial Officer. 
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2. Gurvinder Singh s/o 
Gurdeep Singh (Gen)  
 
 

210500006639 His objection that candidate 
Manish Kumar, Roll No. 
210500006313 under EWS 
category having no experience of 
post, having experience in the 
area of recovery of loans not 
directly linked with any kind of 
accounting work. 

The experience provided by Mr Gurvinder 
Singh was duly approved.  
 
 
Candidate Manish Kumar, Roll No. 
210500006313 is holding a relevant 
experience, of working in banking sector, 
as per evaluation matrix. 
 

Candidate Name Manish Kumar (Roll No, 
210500006313) has been selected in 
Category Economically Weaker Section.  
 
The candidate Gurvinder Singh could not 
make a place in the ML due to his lesser 
score – 185 than the category cut offs – 
195 
 

3. Inderpreet Singh s/o Sh. 
Jagjit Singh r/o Professor 
Colony, OPP Punjabi 
University, Patiala (BC) 
 
CPO Circular Br Diary No. 
6794 dated 15.11.2022 

210500006673 His objection that candidate 
Manish Kumar, Roll No. 
210500006313 under EWS 
category having no experience of 
post, having experience in the 
area of recovery of loans not 
directly linked with any kind of 
accounting work. 
Also his objection that candidate 
Amritpal Singh, Roll No. 
210500006829 under BC 
category selected for Financial 
Officer having no experience of 
post, having experience in the 
area of recovery of loans not 
directly linked with any kind of 
accounting work. 
 

The experience provided by Mr .Inderpreet  
Singh was duly approved.  
 
Candidate Manish Kumar, Roll No. 
210500006313 is holding a relevant 
experience, of working in banking sector, 
as per evaluation matrix. 
 
 
Candidate Amritpal Singh, Roll No. 
210500006829 holds a relevant experience 
of banking sector as per the prescribed 
evaluation matrix. 

The candidate Inderpreet Singh (Roll 
Number: 210500006673) could not make 
a place in the ML due to his lesser score - 
161 than the category cut offs – 175.  
The experience of other Candidate 
Manish Kumar and Amritpal Singh were 
found relevant by Domain Expert. 
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4. Pushpinder Singh s/o 
Jaswinder Singh r/o VPO 
Jorki Andhewali, teh. & 
district Fazilka.  

210500006037 
 
CWP  27125 
LN 

Requested to recheck his result 
as candidates who scored lesser 
marks are selected.  

1.The experience certificate issued by M/s 
MKJ Associates from 25Th April -2017 to 
30th April 2018 is without any supporting 
documents like Bank account statement 
where the salary was being credited, 
form-16, ESI/EPF statement etc. to 
prove the genuineness of the experience 
submitted. 

 
2.The experience certificate is issued by an 

Advocate from 01st May 2018 -30th 
November-2019 is an irrelevant 
experience to the post applied for. 

 
The above experience at serial no.02 is 
irrelevant to the post applied for. Further 
experience at serial no.01 is less than the 
minimum required period of 2 years . 
 

The experience submitted by the 
candidate was found to be irrelevant by 
the Domain Expert during the process of 
document verification and therefore the 
candidate did not qualify for 
consideration in provisional merit list for 
the post of Assistant Financial Officer. 

5. Vivek Sharma r/o ED-42, 
Dhau Mohalla, Jalandhar 
(EWS) 

210500006134 Request for recheck her result as 
candidates obtaining lesser 
marks than his, are in final list.  
 

The experience certificate issued by M/s 
Batra Obrai& Associates   from 04th Sept -
2017 to 7th April 2020 is without any 
supporting documents like Bank account 
statement where the salary was being 
credited, form-16, ESI/EPF statement etc. 
to prove the genuineness of the experience 
submitted. 

Candidate was given chance to upload the 
additional documents through Portal.  
 
Mail Communication sent on 27.05.2022 
for upload of  additional document. 
 
Rejected, Supporting  
Document Submitted Are Inadequate To 
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Candidate was given opportunity to 
provide additional documents but no 
supporting document, as required, was 
provided to establish the length of 
experience and genuineness of the 
experience certificate.   
 

Establish Length of Experience. 

6. Sourav Singla s/o Sh. 
Ravi Kant Singla r/o Shiv 
Parvati Mandir Street, 
W.No.10, Mansa (EWS) 
CPO Circular Br Diary No. 
6860, dated: 15.11.2022 

210500005922 Request for recheck his result as 
candidates Jai Kochhar 
(210500006128) and Hitesh 
Kumar (210500006102) obtaining 
lesser marks than him, are in final 
list.  

The candidate has completed his 
graduation in  May-2020 whereas he has 
submitted  experience certificates  prior to 
attaining the minimum educational 
qualification hence it has been treated as 
insufficient experience. 

The experience submitted by the 
candidate was found to be irrelevant by 
the Domain Expert during the process of 
document verification and therefore the 
candidate did not qualify for 
consideration in provisional merit list for 
the post of Assistant Financial Officer 

7. Geetanjali d/o Sh. Raj 
Kumar (BC) 

210500006721 Requested for provide reason for 
rejection as candidates with 
lesser marks than her got 
selected.  

1.The experience certificate issued by M/s 
Mata Gujri Sr Sec.School  from 01st 
March-2013 to 31st December 2015 is 
without any supporting documents like 
Bank account statement where the 
salary was being credited, form-16, 
ESI/EPF statement etc. to prove the 
genuineness of the experience 
submitted. 

 
Candidate was given opportunity to 
provide additional documents but no 

Candidate was given chance to upload the 
additional documents through Portal.  
 
Mail Communication sent on 27.05.2022 
for upload of additional document. 
 
Rejected, Supporting Document 
Submitted Are Inadequate To Establish 
Length Of Experience. 
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supporting document, as required, was 
provided to establish the length of 
experience and genuineness of the 
experience certificate.   
 

8. Ramandeep Kumar s/o 
Ashvani Kumar r/o 
W.No.8, Chanalon, Kurali 
(EWS) 

210500006435 Requested to recheck and 
reconsider his result in view of 
his experience. Challenged the 
selection of candidate Manish 
Kumar (210500006313) as his job 
profile is different from accounts 
work.  

The experience provided by Mr 
Ramandeep Kumar was duly approved.  
 
Candidate Manish Kumar, Roll No. 
210500006313 is holding a relevant 
experience, of working in banking sector, 
as per evaluation matrix. 
 

Candidate Name Ramandeep Kumar 
210500006435 could not get a seat in ML 
as his marks – 162 in EWS category are 
lesser than the Category cut off – 188.  
 
Candidate Manish Kumar was placed in 
Merit List as he secured more than cut off 
marks in Economically Weaker Section 
Category. 
 

9. Harpreet Singh s/o Sh. 
Baljinder Singh (Gen) 

210500006463 Requested to cross check 
experience certificates of CA/CS 
& Lecturer candidates. Also 
mentioned the name of 
candidate Manish Kumar (EWS) 
Roll No. 210500006313 selected 
as AFO and Amritpal Singh (BC) 
Roll No. 210500006829 selected 
as FO.  

The experience provided by MrHarpreet 
Singh   was duly approved.  
 
Candidate Manish Kumar, Roll No. 
210500006313 is holding a relevant 
experience, of working in banking sector, 
as per evaluation matrix. 
 
Candidate Amritpal Singh, Roll No. 
210500006829 holds a relevant experience 
of banking sector as per the prescribed 
evaluation matrix. 

Candidate Name Harpreet Singh, Roll 
Number 210500006463 could not get a 
seat in ML as his marks – 175 in General 
category are lesser than the Category cut 
off – 195.  
 
Candidates Name Manish Kumar, Roll 
Number 210500006313 and Candidate 
Name Amritpal  , Roll Number 
210500006829 have been found relevant 
by Domain Expert. 
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10. Jaskaran Singh s/o Sh. 
Gurmeet Singh Nadala 
(BC) 

210500006181 Requested to provide specific 
reason for his name not include 
in provisional list. 

The experience certificate is issued by a 
Chemist Shop i.e. M/S Garg 
Pharmaceuticals of village Mubarkpur 
Sheikhan, Jalandhar-144025 from 21-05-
2012 to 12-10-2015 is an irrelevant 
experience to the post applied for. Further 
the candidate was also pursuing the LLB 
course from 2012 to 2015 from PU 
Chandigarh which is a regular course. 
 
The above experience is irrelevant to the 
post applied for. 
 

Candidate Name: Jaskaran Singh, Roll 
Number 210500006181,  
 
The experience submitted by the 
candidate was found to be irrelevant by 
the Domain Expert during the process of 
document verification and therefore the 
candidate did not qualify for 
consideration in provisional merit list for 
the post of Assistant Financial Officer. 

11. Varun Sharma s/o Sh. 
Satpal Sharma r/o 
B/36/205, Roop Chand 
Street, Near Bartan 
Bazar, Patiala (EWS) 
 
 

210500006613 
 
CWP 28610 

Requested to provide specific 
reason for rejection as other 
candidates scored lesser marks 
are in merit list. 

1. Experience certificate submitted by the 
candidate is of a paint and hardware shop 
. 

2.The second experience document is also 
irrelevant as it is an experience 
certificate provided by anadvocate. 

 
The above experience at serial no 1&2 are 
irrelevant to the post applied for. 
 

Candidate was given chance to upload the 
additional documents through Portal.  
 
Candidate Name: Varun Sharma, Roll 
Number 210500006613,  
 
The experience submitted by the 
candidate was found to be irrelevant by 
the Domain Expert during the process of 
document verification and therefore the 
candidate did not qualify for 
consideration in provisional merit list for 
the post of Assistant Financial Officer. 
Rejected, No Supporting Document 
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Submitted Afresh 
 

12. Ashu Gupta S/o Ramesh 
Kumar R/o H.No 452, 
Jota waligali, Lalluana 
road Mansa CPO Circular 
Br Diary No. 6872 and 
6873 dated 16.11.2022. 

210500005956 Scored 195 marks but left out 
from the waiting list.  

No comments are required as candidate is 
in waiting list. 

Candidate listed in Waiting List 

13. Rakesh Kumar S/o Ram 
Dass R/o Vill Bani lodhi, 
P.O Sunder chak, Tehsil 
and Distt Pathankot 
 

210500006231 Reason of Rejection be informed. 1.The experience certificate issued by M/s  
Kiran Foreign  Trade Pvt Ltd from 05th 
October-2010 to 13th October 2012 is 
without any supporting documents like 
Bank account statement where the 
salary was being credited, form-16, 
ESI/EPF statement etc. to prove the 
genuineness of the experience 
submitted.   

 
Candidate was given opportunity to 
provide additional documents but no 
supporting document, as required, was 
provided to establish the length of 
experience and genuineness of the 
experience certificate.   
 

Candidate was given chance to upload the 
additional documents through Portal.  
 
 
Mail Communication sent on 27.05.2022 
for upload of  additional document. 
 
 
Rejected, Supporting Document 
Submitted Are Inadequate To Establish 
Length Of Experience. 
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14. Karan Kumar S/o Vijay 
Kumar R/o Bariankalan, 
Distt Hoshiarpur 

210500006195 
 
CWP 28384 

Reason of Rejection be informed. The experience certificate is provided by a 
shopkeeper by M/S NRDS Enterprises of 
Mahilur.  
 
The above experience is irrelevant to the 
post applied for. 

Candidate Name: Karan Kumar, Roll 
Number: 210500006195 
 
The experience submitted by the 
candidate was found to be irrelevant by 
the Domain Expert during the process of 
document verification and therefore the 
candidate did not qualify for 
consideration in provisional merit list for 
the post of Assistant Financial Officer. 
 

15. Harsimran Kaur d/o 
Narinder Singh r/o H.No. 
13A, Oasis Green 
Society, Highland Marg, 
Zirakpur, district Mohali.  

210500006493 
 
CWP  27125 
LN 

Candidate selected who obtained 
less marks  
 

1. The experience certificate issued by M/s 
Shaheed Bhagat Singh memorial college 
of law is without any supporting 
documents like Bank account statement 
where the salary was being credited, 
form-16, ESI/EPF statement etc. to prove 
the genuineness of the experience 
submitted, therefore it was kept on hold 
for want of additional documents 
(Chances/ opportunities given to produce 
additional documents needs to be 
verified) 

 
There is some contradiction by end to end 
solution provider regarding communication 
for requirement of additional documents 

The Candidate Name Harsimran Kaur (Roll 
Number 210500006493)was kept on hold 
for requirement of additional documents 
to prove employment. However, there 
were no communication from expert on 
this issue and therefore no 
communication to candidate was made. 
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as a candidates,  Geetanjali  and Manik 
Setia , mentioned at serial no.7& 19 in this 
list were  also holding experience of an 
educational institute and both were  given 
chance to produce additional documents, 
therefore in the instant case if Ms 
Harsimran Kaur was not given any 
opportunity to submit additional 
supporting documents to prove the 
genuineness of the experience certificate 
submitted by her then the candidate may 
be given an opportunity to submit 
supporting documents now for re-
verification of experience. 
 

16. Nikit Pawar S/o Mahesh 
Kumar R/o Ludhiana 
CPO Circular Br Diary No. 
6862, dated: 15.11.2022 
 
 
 

210500006349 Reason of Rejection be informed. No comments are required  Rejected on account of the candidate 
securing less marks than cut off and all 
vacancies being filled by candidates with 
higher marks. 
 
 
 
 

17. Kanwar Anmol Singh 
Sabharwal S/o Gurmeet 
Singh R/o H.No 1 Sant 
Nagar, Near Devi Talab 

210500006154 Reason of Rejection be informed. 1. The experience certificate issued by M/s 
Varun Mitra (Friends of Water) is 
without any supporting documents like 
Bank account statement where the 

Candidate was given chance to upload the 
additional documents through Portal.  
 
Rejected, Supporting Document 
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Gurudwara Kapurthala 
City 
CPO Circular Br Diary No. 
6770 dated 15.11.2022 

salary was being credited, form-16, 
ESI/EPF statement etc. to prove the 
genuineness of the experience 
submitted.   

 
Candidate was given opportunity to 
provide additional documents but no 
supporting document, as required, was 
provided to establish the length of 
experience and genuineness of the 
experience certificate.   
 

Submitted Are Inadequate To Establish 
Length Of Experience. 
 
Mail Communication sent on 27.05.2022 
for upload of  additional document. 

18. Isha Shukla D/o Narinder 
Sharma  

210500006705 Clerical error for putting the date 
of joining as 08-11-16 instead of 
08-12-16 in milkfed. Kindly ignore 
clerical error please.l 

1.The experience certificate issued by  a  
electrical shop M/ s Amrit Electrical from 
04-02-2013 to 31-05-2016 is irrelevant 
to the post applied for. 

 
2. The experience certificate issued by The 

Patiala Distt CO-OP Milk Producers 
union Limited is of clerk cum typist. 

 
The above experiences are irrelevant to the 
post applied for. 
 

Candidate Name: Isha Shukla (Roll 
Number 210500006705)  
The experience submitted by the 
candidate was found to be irrelevant by 
the Domain Expert during the process of 
document verification and therefore the 
candidate did not qualify for 
consideration in provisional merit list for 
the post of Assistant Financial Officer. 

19. Manik Setia S/o Om 
Parkash Setia R/o Street 
No 04, Naualen Nagri, 

210500005898 I Scored 189 marks and 9th 
ranking in EWS category but in 
final list there were 2 candidates 

The experience certificate issued by M/s 
Kenway College of Education is without any 
supporting documents like Bank account 

Candidate was given chance to upload the 
additional documents through Portal.  
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Abohar who scored less marks than me 
are selected.   

statement where the salary was being 
credited, form-16, ESI/EPF statement etc. 
to prove the genuineness of the experience 
submitted. 
 
Candidate was given opportunity to 
provide additional documents but no 
supporting document, as required, was 
provided to establish the length of 
experience and genuineness of the 
experience certificate.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mail Communication sent on 27.05.2022 
for upload of  additional document. 
 
Rejected, Supporting Document 
Submitted Are Inadequate To Establish 
Length Of Experience. 

20. Karan Sharma S/o Satpal 
Sharma R/o B/36/205, 
Roop Chand Street, Near 
bartan bazaar Patiala 

210500006644 
 
CWP 28610 

I got Scored rank of 5 in EWS 
category but not selected.  

1. Experience certificate submitted by the 
candidate is of a  paint and hardware 
shop . 

 
2 The 2nd document submitted as 

experience of 1 Year 8 months and 21 
days was not supported by any 
documents like Bank account statement 
where the salary was being credited, 

Candidate was given chance to upload the 
additional documents through Portal.  
 
Rejected, Supporting Document 
Submitted Are Inadequate to Establish 
Length Of Experience. 
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form-16, ESI/EPF statement etc. to prove 
the genuineness of the experience 
submitted. 

 3. The 3rd experience document is also 
irrelevant as it is an experience, i.e. legal 
practice, unrelated to the post applied 
for. 

The above experience at serial no1&3 is 
irrelevant to the post applied for. 
Candidate was given opportunity to 
provide additional documents but no 
supporting document, as required, was 
provided to establish the length of 
experience and genuineness of the 
experience certificate.   

21. Shubham Bansal s/o 
Bhim Sain r/o H.No. 
2626, Street No. 1, 
Aggarwal Colony, 
Gidderbaha district Sri 
Muktsar Sahib.  

210500006432 
 
CWP 27125 
LN  

I got scored 251 marks but 
candidates who scored lower 
marks than me have been 
selected and I did not find my 
name in final merit list. 

The experience certificate issued by M/s 
Shivas Nagpal & Associates (Mentioned as 
Shivam Nagpal & Associates by candidate 
in his application form) is without any 
supporting documents like Bank account 
statement where the salary was being 
credited, form-16, ESI/EPF statement etc. 
to prove the genuineness of the experience 
submitted. 
 
Candidate was given opportunity to 
provide additional documents but no 

Candidate was given chance to upload the 
additional documents through Portal.  
 
Rejected, Supporting Document 
Submitted Are Inadequate To Establish 
Length Of Experience. 
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supporting document, as required, was 
provided to establish the length of 
experience and genuineness of the 
experience certificate.   
 
 
 

22. Malkeet Singh  210500006417 I got scored 144 marks in SC (M& 
B) category but my name did not 
find the final merit list. 
 

1. The experience issued by M/S Amar 
Pharma Surgicals from 03/03/2015 to 
05/05/2016 is for data entry operator 
only. 

2. No proof of experience certificate 
submitted by the candidate For Second 
experience of working as clerk in 
Secondary Education department of 
Haryana, from 01/03/2019 to 
14/09/2020, as disclosed by him at the 
time of applying for the post. Instead A 
certificate issued by M/S Go Green a 
proprietary concern (Non Corporate) is 
submitted. 

 
The above experiences are irrelevant to the 
post applied for 
 

The experience submitted by the 
candidate was found to be irrelevant by 
the Domain Expert during the process of 
document verification and therefore the 
candidate did not qualify for 
consideration in provisional merit list for 
the post of Assistant Financial Officer. 
 

23. Gulshan Kumar  210500005957 I scored 139 Marks in SC (M&B) 
category but Candidates who 

1.The experience issued by M/S Manish 
Kumar & Company a commission agent  

Candidate Name: Gulshan Kumar (Roll 
Number: 210500005957) 
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scored less than me are selected. 
I did not find my name in the final 
result list. so please clarify the 
reason for not selection  

from 10/10/2015 to date of application 
 
The above experience is irrelevant to the 
post applied for. 
 
 

The experience submitted by the 
candidate was found to be irrelevant by 
the Domain Expert during the process of 
document verification and therefore the 
candidate did not qualify for 
consideration in provisional merit list for 
the post of Assistant Financial Officer. 
 

24. Mantabya Mathur r/o 
1846/1, phase-10, 
Mohali.  

210500006490 
CWP 25713 

No female candidate from the 
category SC (M&B) has been 
selected. Kindly include my name 
in the selected list. 
 

As per the application submitted by 
candidate in the experience column the 
experience mentioned from 20/08/2018 to 
06/09/2021 is for working in Gretis India 
Pvt Ltd but for verification another 
experience certificate , issued by Secretary 
Punjab State Sports Council for the same 
period, has been submitted which is 
contradictory to his/her own application. 

Candidate Name:Mantabya Mathur (Roll 
Number: 210500006490) 
 
The experience submitted by the 
candidate was found to be irrelevant by 
the Domain Expert during the process of 
document verification and therefore the 
candidate did not qualify for 
consideration in provisional merit list for 
the post of Assistant Financial Officer. 
 

25. Harchand Singh  210500005819 Examine the waiting list of BC 
Category. 
 
 

No comments are required Corrigendum dated 14.11.2022 was 
uploaded on Punjab Police portal and 
details of selected candidate Harchand 
Singh Roll Number (210500005819) have 
been correctly recorded in the waiting list 
for Assistant Financial Officer post in BC 
Category. The same has occurred on 
account of manual error during data entry 
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process. After correction, the revised 
waiting list for the post of Assistant 
Financial Officer in BC category has 
already been uploaded on Punjab Police 
Recruitment Portal. 
 

26. Baljeet Kaur w/o 
Lovepreet Singh r/o 
H.No.L-2/891, New 
Gurnam, Nagar, 
Sultanwind Road, 
Amritsar. (BC) 
CPO Circular Br Diary No. 
6919 dated 17.11.2022. 
 

210500005805 I scored 194 marks under BC 
category and sought reason for 
non selection.  

1. The experience issued by M/S A S 
Corporation a shopkeeper dealing in 
construction material from 05/09/2016 to 
date of application. 

 
The above experience is irrelevant to the 
post applied for. 
 

Candidate Name: Baljeet Kaur (Roll 
Number: 210500005805) 
 
The experience submitted by the 
candidate was found to be irrelevant by 
the Domain Expert during the process of 
document verification and therefore the 
candidate did not qualify for 
consideration in provisional merit list for 
the post of Assistant Financial Officer. 
 
 
 
 

27. Twinkle D/o Pardeep 
Kumar R/o Distt 
Ludhiana 

210500006320 I Scored 171 marks but I was 
shortlisted in general          ex-
service man category  

The candidate has completed her 
graduation in April 2020(Minimum 
Eligibility Criteria of Education to apply for 
the Post) and the experience certificate 
submitted is from 01/04/2019 to 
31/08/2021 i.e. experience commencing 1 
year prior to the attaining of the minimum 

Candidate Name: Twinkle (Roll Number: 
210500006320) 
 
The experience submitted by the 
candidate was found to be irrelevant by 
the Domain Expert during the process of 
document verification and therefore the 
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qualification to apply for the post. 
 
 

candidate did not qualify for 
consideration in provisional merit list for 
the post of Assistant Financial Officer. 

28. Pardeep Singh S/o 
Mukhtiar Singh 

210500006633 I scored 175 marks but I was not 
selected.  

The experience certificate issued by M/s R 
Krishan Gupta & Associates is without any 
supporting documents like Bank account 
statement where the salary was being 
credited, form-16, ESI/EPF statement etc. 
to prove the genuineness of the experience 
submitted. 
 
Candidate was given opportunity to 
provide additional documents but no 
supporting document, as required, was 
provided to establish the length of 
experience and genuineness of the 
experience certificate.   
 
 
 

Candidate was given chance to upload the 
additional documents through Portal.  
 
Mail Communication sent on 27.05.2022 
for upload of additional document. 
 
Rejected, Supporting Document 
Submitted Are Inadequate To Establish 
Length Of Experience. 

29. Vipul Nagar S/o 
Pushpinder Kumar 
Nagar, r/o H.No. 180 
Basti Nau, Jalandhar. 
CPO Circular Br Diary No. 
6847, dated: 15.11.2022 

210500006229 Requested for reconsider 
decision.  

1. The Experience of employment in Capital 
Local Area Bank from 04/02/2013 to 
09/07/2014  is for 1 Year 5 Months and 05 
Days only . Whereas the required 
experience is for 24 Months for the post 
applied for.  
 

Candidate Name: Vipul Nagar (Roll 
Number: 210500006229) 
 
The experience submitted by the 
candidate was found to be irrelevant by 
the Domain Expert during the process of 
document verification and therefore the 
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2. The 2nd experience issued by M/S Balson 
International  a  firm dealing in Paints and 
Hardware. 
 
The above experience mentioned at serial 
no.02  is irrelevant to the post applied for. 
 

candidate did not qualify for 
consideration in provisional merit list for 
the post of Assistant Financial Officer. 
 

30. Naveen Soni s/o Bharat 
Bhushan Soni r/o 7446, 
Street No.09/13, Dugri 
Puri, Hebowal Kalan, 
Ludhiana. 
 
CPO Circular Br Diary No. 
6933 dated 18.11.2022. 
 

210500006283 Requested for reconsider 
decision.  

Irrelevant Experience of working in a post 
office as a postal assistant i.e. from a non-
banking sector. 
 
The above experience is irrelevant to the 
post applied for. 
 

Candidate Name: Naveen Soni (Roll 
Number: 210500006283) 
 
The experience submitted by the 
candidate was found to be irrelevant by 
the Domain Expert during the process of 
document verification and therefore the 
candidate did not qualify for 
consideration in provisional merit list for 
the post of Assistant Financial Officer. 

31. Happy Rana s/o 
Gurpreet Singh 

210500006006 Requested to reconsider result as 
he claimed to be at rank 1 at BC 
category. 

The experience certificate issued by M/s 
Harman & Company from 01.09.2018 to 
31.12.2020 is without any supporting 
documents like Bank account statement 
where the salary was being credited, form-
16, ESI/EPF statement etc. to prove the 
genuineness of the experience submitted. 
 
Candidate was given opportunity to 
provide additional documents but no 

Candidate was given chance to upload the 
additional documents through Portal.  
 
Mail Communication sent on 27.05.2022 
for upload of additional document. 
 
Rejected, Supporting Document 
Submitted Are Inadequate To Establish 
Length Of Experience. 
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supporting document, as required, was 
provided to establish the length of 
experience and genuineness of the 
experience certificate.   
 

32. Munish Jindal s/o Vijay 
Jindal r/o H.No. 729, 
W.No. 16, Marasiyan 
Wali Gali, Jawahrke 
road, district Mansa.  

210500006681 
CWP 27125 
LN 

Candidate selected who obtained 
less marks.  
(as in CWP) 

Candidate has submitted an experience 
certificate issued by M/S Sanjeev Amar  & 
Associates from August 2019 to Date of 
issue of certificate i.e. 06.09.2021 
Associates is without any supporting 
documents like Bank account statement 
where the salary was being credited, form-
16, ESI/EPF statement etc. to prove the 
genuineness of the experience submitted. 
 
Candidate was given opportunity to 
provide additional documents but no 
supporting document, as required, was 
provided to establish the length of 
experience and genuineness of the 
experience certificate.   
 

Candidate was given chance to upload the 
additional documents through Portal.  
 
Mail Communication sent on 27.05.2022 
for upload of  additional document. 
 
Rejected, Supporting Document 
Submitted Are Inadequate To Establish 
Length Of Experience. 
 

33. Richa Furmaha D/o Raj 
Kumar 

210500006248 
 
CWP  25610 

 1.Experience mentioned in application of 
candidate: Financial and accounts 
Assistant at Anoop Joshi and Associates 
from 01/01/2019 to 31/03/2021, The 
experience attached  is without any 

Candidate was given chance to upload the 
additional documents through Portal.  
 
Mail Communication sent on 27.05.2022 
for upload of additional document. 
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supporting documents like Bank account 
statement where the salary was being 
credited, form-16, ESI/EPF statement 
etc. to prove the genuineness of the 
experience submitted.  

 
Candidate was given opportunity to 
provide additional documents but no 
supporting document, as required, was 
provided to establish the length of 
experience and genuineness of the 
experience certificate.   
 
2. Another experience certificate attached 

with the documents issued by M/S 
Wahid Sandhar Sugars Ltd 
dated:22/09/2014 is for the period from 
14/07/2014 to 31/08/2014 i.e. less than 
2 months.  
As this experience detail is not disclosed 
by the candidate at the time of applying 
for the post so it has not been 
considered.  

 

 
Rejected, Supporting Document 
Submitted Are Inadequate To Establish 
Length Of Experience. 
 

34. Baltesh Singh Bajwa S/o 
Parmpal singh Bajwa 
 

210500005801 
 
Appeal 

 The experience certificate issued by by a 
construction co. M/s Goodluck Township 
Promoters Pvt Ltd from 16.06.2019 to 

Candidate Name: Baltesh Singh Bajwa 
(Roll Number: 210500005801) 
 



24 

 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the candidate Roll No Objection raised by the 
candidate 

Remarks by Experts Comments as per record 

31.07.2021. 
 
The above experience of working at a 
construction site is irrelevant to the post 
applied for. 
 

The experience submitted by the 
candidate was found to be irrelevant by 
the Domain Expert during the process of 
document verification and therefore the 
candidate did not qualify for 
consideration in provisional merit list for 
the post of Assistant Financial Officer. 

35. Gajjan Singh S/o 
Balwinder Singh  

210500005775 
 
CWP 30273 

 (i) Experience certificate issued by ICICI 
Bank as Development officer from  
03.10.2012  to 22.11.2013  i.e. 01 Year 
01 month and 19 Days only  

(ii) Experience certificate of Accounts cum 
data entry operator in Parivartan Drug 
Dependence Treatment Centre from 12th 
August 2017 to 12th May 2018 is for 09 
months only. 

(iii) Contract letter dated: 25.09.2021 
issued by NIPUN   for appointment as 
M&E Assistant cum Accountant  

The total duration of experience 
certificates mentioned at serial no. 1&2 of 
1Year 10 months and 19 days only which is 
less than the minimum eligibility criterial of 
2 years. 
 
 
 

Candidate Name: Gajjan Singh (Roll 
Number: 210500005775) 
 
The experience submitted by the 
candidate was found to be irrelevant by 
the Domain Expert during the process of 
document verification and therefore the 
candidate did not qualify for 
consideration in provisional merit list for 
the post of Assistant Financial Officer. 
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The contract letter dated: 25.09.2021 is 
after the date of publication of 
advertisement of post applied for so it has 
not been considered. 

 

*** 


